PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3399003

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARI SKLAR	06/28/2013
ACQUIRE SYSTEMS, INC.	06/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PETER K. TRZYNA
Street Address:	195 N. HARBOR DRIVE
Internal Address:	UNIT 5403
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14739992

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pkt-law@sbcglobal.net

Correspondent Name: PETER K. TRZYNA, ESQ.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 7131

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60680

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACQUIRE-P1-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER K. TRZYNA, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/PeterKTrzyna/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=AquireBillofSale#page1.tif source=AquireBillofSale#page2.tif source=AquireBillofSale#page3.tif source=AquireBillofSale#page4.tif source=AquireBillofSale#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 035924 FRAME: 0108

503352382

In re Patent Application No 10/013,827

SECURED PARTY BILL OF SALE AND TRANSFER STATEMENT

Seller PETER K. TRZYNA, in consideration of being holder of a perfected security

interest and the successful bidder at a sale conducted pursuant to Section 9-610 of the Uniform

Commercial Code (the "UCC"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to himself as

Purchaser, the following described personal property listed and described on the Asset List

attached as Exhibit A hereto and made a part hereof (the "Assets").

WHEREAS, on or about April 13, 2006, the Debtors, Ari Sklar ("Sklar") and Acquire

Systems, Inc. ("Acquire") (collectively referred to as "Debtors"), entered into a written retention

letter with Peter K. Trzyna ("Trzyna") wherein Debtors granted Trzyna a lien on the Assets as

security for payment of attorneys' fees incurred by them;

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2010, Trzyna filed a UCC Financing Statement with the

New York Department of State, Uniform Commercial Code Division, naming Acquire as the

debtor, covering the Assets;

WHEREAS, the Debtors, individually and collectively, defaulted in connection with their

obligation to Trzyna to pay attorneys' fees incurred by them;

WHEREAS, Trzyna exercised his post-default remedies with respect to the Assets by

conducting a Public Sale of the Assets on June 6, 2013 and serving notice of the sale to all

parties who may claim a right, title, interest, or lien in or to the Assets as more fully set forth on

the attached service list attached hereto as Exhibit B;

WHEREAS, Trzyna was the only party to appear at the Public Sale of Assets on June 6,

2013;

WHEREAS, Trzyna bid his claim in the amount of \$62,339.67, for the Assets;

{00156014.DOC /}

WHEREAS, by reason of Trzyna's successful bid for the Assets, Trzyna transferred all Debtors' rights, title, and interest in and to the Assets to himself as highest bidder at the Public Sale held on June 6, 2013;

THEREFORE, the Assets are free and clear of all liens and without warranties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has caused this Secured Party Bill of Sale and Transfer Statement to be signed this $\frac{28}{2}$ day of June 2013.

PETER K. PRZYN

{00156014.DOC /}

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)	

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, CERTIFY THAT <u>PETER K. TRZYNA</u>, personally known to me to be the same persons whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 28 day of June 2013.

Notary Public

My commission expires on November 17, 2014.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JENNIFER TYMCHYSHYN
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ALLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1/17/14

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF ASSETS

Patent Serial/Application Numbers 10/013,827, registrations, continuation applications, divisional applications, applications and patents that claim priority thereon, products and proceeds of all applications and patents related thereto.

{00156014.DOC /}

EXHIBIT B

NOTICE TO INTERESTED PARTIES

Pursuant to UCC 9-619, notice of the Public Sale was sent to the following interested

persons via U.S. Regular Mail:

Peter K. Trzyna, Esq. Peter K. Trzyna Law Office P.C. 195 N. Harbor Drive #5403 Chicago, IL 60601	Ari Sklar c/o Jim Trainor, Esq. White & Case LLP 1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-2787	Acquire Systems, Inc. c/o Ari Sklar 35 W. 89 th Street, Apt. 1-A New York, NY 10024
Phlair, Inc. 60 8 th St., Apt. 25F New York, NY 10003-6522	Sulhee Isabella Chung 180 End Ave., Apt. 2A New York, NY 10023-4917	Theodore S. Barassi 4000 NW Cathedral Ave. Apt. 741B Washington, DC 20016-5248
New York Small Business	Kathryn Wylde	Brendan Amyot
Venture	6925 Shore Rd	15 Sheridan Sq., Apt 5b
1 Battery Park Plz., Fl. 5	Brooklyn, NY 11209-1043	New York, NY 10014-6873
New York, NY 10004-1438		
David Kansas	Dawn Kikel	
14 W. 90th St.	121 Sterling Pl., Apt. 4C	
New York, NY 10024-1518	Brooklyn, NY 11217-3368	

Notice of the Public Sale was also published in the New York Times on March 11, 2013.

{00156014.DOC /}

RECORDED: 06/16/2015